LOCAL LAW NO. 6-02 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW 7-90 PROVIDING FOR A MANAGEMENT SALARY PLAN FOR COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES (Re: Deputy County Executive)

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

- 1. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of this Local Law is to amend the Management Salary Plan set forth in Local Law 7-90, as amended, to set a non-schedule salary range for the position of Deputy County Executive. The position of Deputy County Executive is an additional title which may be designated by the County Executive for a department head in Range 10 or above of the Management Salary Plan. In addition to his or her department head duties, the Deputy County Executive directly consults with and advises the County Executive on problems and decisions related to County operations, assists in the formulation of County-wide policies and procedures, acts as the chief deputy administrator on behalf of the County Executive, and performs such other duties as delegated by the County Executive.
- 2. <u>Salary Level.</u> The position of Deputy County Executive shall have a non-scheduled salary range of \$5,000 to \$15,000, which shall be in addition to the regular salary of the department head designated with the title.
- 3. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State.

MAILED: 6/14/02 ADOPTED: 6/26/02 PUBLIC HEARING: 7/9/02 FILED W/ STATE: 7/15/02

ADOPTED AS LOCAL LAW 6-02